lable at ScienceDirect
Energy 219 (2021) 119660
Contents lists avai
Energy
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/energy
Experimental study on the off-design performances of a micro humid
air turbine cycle: Thermodynamics, emissions and heat exchange
Zhen Xu a, b, *, Yuan Lu c, Bo Wang c, Lifeng Zhao c, Yunhan Xiao c

bined-cycle power plant with precombustion CO2 capture. Energy 2005;30(1):
5e39.
[2] Ibrahim TK, Mohammed MK, Awad OI, Abdalla AN, et al. A comprehensive
review on the exergy analysis of combined cycle power plants. Renew Sustain
Energy Rev 2018;90:835e50.
[3] Rao AD. Process for producing power. US Patent; 1989. p. 4829763.
[4] Nakhamkin M, Swensen EC, Gaul G, Polsky M. The cascade humidified
advanced turbine. J Eng Gas Turbines Power 1996;118(3):565e71.
[5] Yan J, Eidensten L, Svedberg G. Externally fired Evaporative Gas Turbine with a
condensing heat exchanger. Proceedings of ASME turbo expo 1996;96. GT-77.
[6] Ågren N, Westermark MOJ. Design study of part-flow evaporative gas turbine
cycles: performance and equipment sizingdpartII: industrial core. J Eng Gas
Turbines Power 2003;125(1):216e27.
[7] Jonsson M, Yan J. Economic assessment of evaporative gas turbine cycles with
optimized part flow humidification systems. Proceedings of ASME turbo expo
2003:1e10. GT2003-38009.
[8] Dodo S, Nakano S, Inoue T, Ichinose M, et al. Development of an advanced
10
microturbine system using humid air turbine cycle. Proceedings of ASME
turbo expo 2004:167e74. GT2004-54337.
[9] Olaleye AK, Wang M. Techno-economic analysis of chemical looping com-
bustion with humid air turbine power cycle. Fuel 2014;124:221e31.
[10] Hu Y, Li H, Yan J. Techno-economic evaluation of the evaporative gas turbine
cycle with different CO2 captures options. Appl Energy 2012;89:303e14.
[11] Zhao P, Dai Y, Wang J. Performance assessment and optimization of a com-
bined heat and power system based on compressed air energy storage system
and humid air turbine cycle. Energy Convers Manag 2015;103:562e72.
[12] Chacartegui R, Becerra JA, Blanco MJ, Mu~noz-Escalona JM. A humid air
turbine-organic rankine cycle combined cycle for distributed micro-
generation. Energy Convers Manag 2015;104:115e26.
[13] Agren N, Westermark M, Bartlett M, Lindquist T. First experiments on an
Evaporative Gas Turbine pilot power plant: water circuit chemistry and hu-
midification evaluation. Proceedings of ASME turbo expo 2000;2:2000-GT-
0168. No.2000-GT-0168,.
[14] Araki H, Higuchi S, Koganezawa T, et al. Test results from the advanced humid
air turbine system pilot plant: Part 2dHumidification, water recovery and
water quality. Proceedings of ASME turbo expo 2008;2:701e12. GT2008-
51089.
[15] Takeda T, Araki H, Iwai Y, Morisaki T, Sato K. Test results of 40MW-class
advanced humid air turbine and exhaust gas water recovery system. Pro-
ceedings of ASME turbo expo 2014;3A:GT2014-27281.
[16] Jonsson M, Yan J. Humidified gas turbinesda review of proposed and
implemented cycles. Energy 2005;30:1013e78.
[17] J. Parente, A. Traverso, A. F. Massardo. Micro humid air cycle, Part A: ther-
modynamic and technical aspects. ASME paper, No. GT2003-38326.
[18] De Paepe W, Contino F, Delattin F, Bram S, De Ruyck J. Optimal waste heat
recovery in micro gas turbine cycles through liquid water injection. Appl
Therm Eng 2014;70(1):846e56.
[19] Nikpey H, Mansouri Majoumerd M, Assadi M, Breuhaus P. Thermodynamic
analysis of innovative microturbine cycles. Proceedings of ASME turbo expo
2014;GT2014e26917. V03AT07A029.
[20] Paepe WD, Contino F, Delattin F, Bram S, Ruyck JD. New concept of spray
saturation tower for micro humid air turbine applications. Appl Energy
2014;130:723e37.
[21] W. D. Paepe, M. Montero Carrero, S. Bram, F. Contino. T100 micro gas turbine
converted to full humid air operation: test rig evaluation. ASME paper, No
GT2014-26123.
[22] Wei C, Zang S. Experimental investigation on the off-design performance of a
small-sized humid air turbine cycle. Appl Therm Eng 2013;51:166e76.
[23] Thern M, Lindquist T, Torisson T. Theoretical and experimental evaluation of a
plate heat exchanger aftercooler in an evaporative gas turbine cycle. Pro-
ceedings of ASME turbo expo 2003;3:103e11. GT2003-38099.
[24] Zhang S, Xiao Y. Steady-state off-design thermodynamic performance analysis
of a humid air turbine based on a micro turbine. Proceedings of ASME turbo
expo 2006;5:287e96. GT2006-90335.
[25] Xu Z, Lu Y, Xiao Y. Experimental study on performances of a Micro-humid air
turbine cycle. Proceedings of the CSEE 2012;32(35):1e5.
[26] Bowman Power. TG80 MK I version 3 installation manual. Document No.
9950-020.
[27] Pezzini P, Tucker D, Traverso A. Avoiding compressor surge during emergency
shut-down hybrid turbine systems. J Eng Gas Turbines Power 2013;135(10):
102602.
[28] Carrero MM, Ferrari ML, Paepe W De. Transient simulations of a T100 micro
gas turbine converted into a micro humid air turbine. Proceedings of ASME
turbo expo 2015;3:GT2015-43277.
[29] Bhargava A, Colket M, Sowa W, Casleton K, Maloney D. An experimental and
modelling study of humid air premixed flames. J Eng Gas Turbines Power
2000;122:405e11.
[30] Xu Z, Xie Y, Xiao Y. A compact packing humidifier for the micro humid air